ORDINANCE# 2736-24-0506

AMENDING CHAPTER 5-73 OF THE BOROUGH CODE ENTITLED DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT REPLACING THE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR TERM WITH THE TITLE OF LAND USE DIRECTOR

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Mayor and Borough Council of the Borough of Somerville, in the County of Somerset, and the State of New Jersey, as follows:

§ 5-73 Department of Community Development.

[Added 3-19-01 by Ord. No. 2104; 4-4-05 by Ord. No. 2187]

A. Director and Code Enforcement Officer. There is hereby established a Department of Community Development, the head of which shall be the Director of Community Development Land Use Director who shall be appointed by the Mayor with the advice and consent of the Council for a term of one (1) year and until-his a successor shall have been appointed and qualified. He shall also serve in the position of the Code Enforcement Officer established in Section 5-46 of the Code of the Borough of Somerville. The Director of Community Development Land Use shall also serve as the Borough of Somerville's Construction Zoning Official. The Community Development Land Use Director shall be responsible for the general administration of the Department, for the supervision of all personnel assigned thereto, and if not specifically delegated by law to a different official, for the enforcement of all statutes, codes and ordinances referenced in Subsection B, hereof. [Amended 11-1-10 by Ord. No. 2343]

This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its final passage and publication as required by law.

Introduction: May 6, 2024 First Publication: May 10, 2024 Adoption: May 20, 2024 Final Publication: May 24, 2024

Brian G. Gallagher, Mayor

Kevin Sluka, Clerk/Administrator